
56 Prospect Street 
P.O. Box 270 
Hartford, CT 06103 

Kathleen M. Shanley  
Manager – Transmission Siting 
Tel:  (860) 728-4527 

May 15, 2023 

Melanie Bachman, Esq. 
Executive Director 
Connecticut Siting Council 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT  06051 

Re: Petition No. 1560 - Norwalk Bridge Transmission Relocation Project 

Dear Ms. Bachman, 

This letter provides an original and 15 copies of the responses to the requests 
for information listed below: 

Responses to CSC-02 Interrogatories, dated May 2, 2023 
CSC-002-58 through CSC-002-73. 

Sincerely, 

Kathleen M. Shanley 
Manager – Transmission Siting 
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 

Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council

Question: 58   
Referencing the response to Council Interrogatory 2, submit the Cost Sharing Agreement with 
the Connecticut Department of Transportation (CDOT), dated July 22, 2021. 

Response:

The Cost Sharing Agreement with the Connecticut Department of Transportation (CDOT), dated 
July 22, 2021 is attached. 
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 59   
Referencing response to Council interrogatory 11b, approximately how tall are the existing 
lattice structures at both ends of the Walk Bridge? 
 
 
Response: 
 
The existing lattice structures at the ends of the Walk Bridge are approximately 235 feet tall. 
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 60   
Provide a map depicting all alternatives.  For the Overhead Hybrid Alternative (OH Hybrid 
Route), identify the potential locations of the approximately 160-foot transition structures on the 
map. 
 
 
Response: 
A map depicting all alternatives is attached, which also shows the potential locations of the 
approximately 160-feet tall transition structures for the Overhead Hybrid Alternative (OH 
Hybrid Route). 
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PETITION 1560
RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY 60

ROUTE OPTIONS CONSIDERED
EVERSOURCE NORWALK BRIDGE

TRANSMISSION RELOCATION PROJECT
CIRCUITS 1028 AND 1146 REROUTE
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 61   
Referencing the response to Council interrogatory 15, the OH Hybrid Route would have a cost 
delta of approximately negative $2.8M.   Page A-10 of the Petition notes that “Two (2) overhead 
River crossing alternatives were evaluated…either north or south of the Stroffolino Bridge…”  
Would the cost delta of approximately negative $2.8M remain approximately the same for this 
alternative whether the landing is north or south of the Stroffolino Bridge?  Explain. 
 
 
Response: 
Eversource evaluated two overhead river crossing alternatives before being ultimately discarding 
those crossings in favor of the proposed HDD crossing as explained in the Petition. The first, the 
southerly hybrid overhead route, would require transmission line structures installed at 90 Water 
Street on the west side of the river and structures in Veterans Park just south of CT-136. The 
northerly hybrid overhead route would require structures located at 90 Water Street on the west 
side of the river and structures located in Constitution Park just north of CT-136.   
 
Both overhead routes would require the installation of approximately 160 feet tall transmission 
line structures on each side of the river to complete the crossing, and both routes would require 
Eversource to install at least two of the structures on property east of the river that is owned by the 
City of Norwalk (City). The City has publicly supported Eversource’s currently proposed route, 
which crosses the river utilizing HDD technology, avoiding the need for overhead transmission 
structures on each side of the river.  However, the City has strongly opposed an overhead river 
crossing based on significant visual impact it would have on the City’s prime river front and 
Veteran’s Park area.  The City’s strong opposition to an overhead river crossing was expected to 
make the acquisition of property rights from the City substantially more challenging, but the 
resulting in additional costs could not be estimated.  
 
Both overhead routes were ultimately discarded due to the strong opposition to an overhead river 
crossing. A detailed estimate was developed only for the southerly overhead crossing alternative 
to compare with the proposed HDD crossing. However, Eversource feels confident that the 
northerly overhead crossing would not only feature similar challenges and costs as the southerly 
overhead crossing, but also create additional coordination and impact for abutters, resulting in 
higher costs. 
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 62   
Referencing response to Council interrogatory 13, when was the Project and/or Project updates 
presented to ISO New England, Inc. (ISO-NE) as part of Eversource’s Local System Plan?   Was 
any feedback provided by ISO-NE regarding the Project at such presentation(s)?  Explain. 
 
 
Response: 
The Norwalk Bridge Transmission Relocation Project was added to the Eversource Local System 
Plan for the 2018 update, which was presented at the annual Transmission Owner Planning 
Advisory Committee meeting held on October 17, 2018. Eversource received no feedback or 
comment from ISO-NE regarding the project at that time.  
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 63   
Explain how continuity of electric service would be maintained during Project construction while 
taking into account the proposed construction sequences. 
 
 
Response: 
 
At no point during the relocation of the transmission lines would electric service to customers be 
interrupted due to construction related work. The existing overhead transmission lines on the Walk 
Bridge will remain in place and operational while Eversource installs the proposed underground 
lines to bypass the bridge. Once complete, a short transmission line outage will be taken while the 
new underground transmission line is commissioned and then power will be permanently 
transferred to the relocated underground transmission lines, rendering the overhead transmission 
line segment still on the bridge de-energized, redundant and safe to be removed. The transmission 
line outage would not impact customers’ electric service.  
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 64   
Referencing page C-4 of the Petition, identify the optical ground wire (OPGW) and shield wire 
work associated with the overhead portions of the Project (i.e. transitions from overhead to 
underground in the railroad ROW). 
 
 
Response: 
 
At the western end of the Project area, OPGW is installed on the 1028 Line, which runs along the 
north side of the railroad. The OPGW would be moved to a new structure (524WN), located 
outside of the railroad ROW.  From Structure 524WN, new OPGW would be installed over the 
railroad and connect to a new transition structure (524ES), which would be located in the parking 
lot of the Norwalk Police Station. From the transition structure, the OPGW would convert to all-
dielectric self-supporting cable (“ADSS”) and would be installed underground and via HDD in 
duct banks beneath the Norwalk River.  On the east side of the river, the ADSS would transition 
back to overhead via a new transition structure (534ES).  New OPGW would be installed over the 
railroad ROW, between structure 534ES and a new proposed structure (535WN), near Fort Point 
Street and would connect to the existing OPGW on the 1028 Line. 
 
On the 1146 Line, which runs along the south side of the railroad ROW, ADSS would be installed 
underground and within the HDD duct banks beneath the Norwalk River from a new transition 
structure (523EN), which would also be located within the police department parking lot, to a new 
transition structure (535WS) that would be located in the parking lot of 25 Van Zant Street. The 
existing static shield would be terminated at the two transition structures until such time that 
OPGW is installed and connected to the ADSS. 
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 65   
Referencing the response to Council interrogatory 29 and the attached U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE) correspondence related to Council Docket No. 208 - Cross Sound Cable, 
dated July 12, 2022, if the USACE were to undertake a realignment, widening or deepening of 
the FNC, how could the cables be temporarily staged or permanently moved to facilitate the 
realignment, widening or deepening of the FNC? 
 
 
Response: 
 
The cables would not need to be temporarily staged or permanently moved to facilitate the 
realignment, widening or deepening of the FNC because the cables will be installed at sufficient 
depths below the riverbed ranging from approximately 28 to 41 feet below the FNC riverbed, 
depending on the distance from the terminal points of the HDD installation.  In contrast, the Cross 
Sound Cables were installed at a comparatively shallow depth.  As stated, in part, in Finding of 
Fact 55 in Docket 208: 
 

The proposed submarine cable system would be installed within a 100-foot-wide 
corridor, an average of six feet beneath the sediment, within Long Island Sound, and a 
minimum depth of six feet below the sediment within the FNC.  A minimum burial depth 
of six feet was recommended by the ACOE to protect the HVDC cable system from 
inadvertent anchor drops and commercial fishing operations. 

 
The Project will be applying for permits from the ACOE for the proposed HDD cable installation 
and Eversource will be required to meet any conditions of permit approvals related to the depth 
of the cables, including any to address contingencies for possible realignment, widening or 
deepening of the FNC. 
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 66   
Referencing page A-16 of the Petition, identify the types of erosion and sedimentation (E&S) 
control measures that would be utilized for the Project. 
 
 
Response: 
 
The E&S control measures that would be utilized for the Project include protection of existing 
catch basins within roadways using a combination of straw bales, filter fabric, filter baskets and/or 
silt bags.  Excavations in upland areas (associated with HDD activities on the west side of the 
Norwalk River and new overhead structure locations) and any temporary stockpiles would 
incorporate the use of straw bales/filter fabric control measures.  
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 67   
Would appropriate E&S controls would be installed and maintained around each staging area 
until completion of construction in accordance with Project permitting? 
 
 
Response: 
Yes, E&S controls would be installed where necessary, routinely inspected, and maintained around 
staging areas for the duration of the Project. 
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 68   
Referencing response to Council interrogatory 18, explain why there are height increases for 
proposed structures. 
 
 
Response: 
 
The height increases for the proposed structures are necessary to meet the requirements of the 
current National Electrical Safety Code (“NESC”).  In addition to the NESC, the structures need 
to be taller to meet the Metro-North Railroad (“MNRR”) clearance requirements and to 
accommodate MNRR’s request to maintain sufficient clearance to allow MNRR to safely perform 
work on the railroad catenaries, without the need to request outages on the Eversource transmission 
lines. 
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 69   
Referencing Petition page B-7, were any comments received from any Native American Tribe 
related to construction on the east river bank near Fort Point Indian Fortress? 
 
 
Response: 
 
Eversource informed the Mohegan Tribal Historic Preservation Office, the Mashantucket-Pequot 
Tribal Preservation Office and the Wampanoag Tribal Historic Preservation Office of the 
proposed project on April 24, 2023.  To date, no response has been received. 
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 70   
Referencing the response to Council interrogatory 36, it states “Additional site reconnaissance 
and coordination with CDOT is required to develop an accurate estimate for Eversource’s portion 
of the plan, which will overlap with CDOT’s. In the SHPO’s determination letter, the 
recommendation was targeted to the Haviland and Elizabeth Streets-Hanford Place Historic 
Districts, which Eversource would need to address in its Historic Building Protection Plan as this 
area is included in CDOT’s Historic Building Protection Plan…” If the area is included in 
CDOT’s plan, why would Eversource need to address it? What areas are outside of CDOT’s Plan 
that Eversource would need to address in its own plan? 
 
 
Response: 
 
Eversource would comply with the SHPO-approved protection measures in CDOT’s Historic 
Building Protection Plan (“Plan”) in the two common areas of the projects, the Haviland and 
Elizabeth Streets-Hanford Place Historic Districts, located on the north side of Elizabeth Street.  
One additional area outside of CDOT’s Plan that Eversource would need to address independently 
is The Lodges Historic District, which is located south of Elizabeth Street.   
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 71   
Referencing the response to Council interrogatory 33, how would Eversource manage a nest that 
poses a risk for outages and reliability (ex. falling nest material, feces, etc.)? 
 
 
Response: 
 
If an active nest with eggs is present, work would be delayed until such time that the eggs have 
hatched, the young birds have fledged and the nesting cycle has been completed.  If an inactive 
nest is present that may pose a risk for outages and impact reliability, it would be removed to avoid 
falling debris during construction and to reduce the risk of outages.  
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 72   
Are there any known Northern Long-Eared Bat (NLEB) maternity roost trees within 150 feet of 
the Project area?  What is the distance and direction to the nearest NLEB hibernaculum? 
 
 
Response: 
 
No, there are no NLEB maternity roost trees located within 150 feet of the Project area. The nearest 
NLEB hibernaculum is in the municipality of Greenwich, approximately fifteen miles to the west-
southwest. Eversource has consulted with the US Fish and Wildlife Service and based on the 
agency’s recently developed Determination Keys (“DKeys”), a tool  available for assessment of  
NLEB habitat areas, no potential NLEB habitat was identified within the Project vicinity.  
Additionally, the NLEB DKey determined that the Project will have no effect on this species. 
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Date Filed: May 15, 2023 
 
Request from:  Connecticut Siting Council 
 
Question: 73   
Referencing the response to Council interrogatory 41, how would disturbed areas be restored in 
accordance with the municipal tree ordinance? Explain. 
 
 
Response: 
 
The City of Norwalk’s tree ordinance requires that Eversource apply for a permit to trim or remove 
any shrub or tree owned or controlled by the City. The Tree Warden may, after a site visit, issue a 
permit that contains instructions for restoration/re-plantings or provide for an option to make a 
payment to the Norwalk Tree Fund. 
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